along with documentation of the expenditures associated. The project products include: 

1. One copy of the final brochure as PDF (submitted on disc, thumb drive, or via file sharing); 

2. A completion report including description of the methodology for this project. 

A maximum of four thousand, five hundred dollars ($4,500.00) in federal funds shall be reimbursed 
upon SHPO receipt of and approval of the final products noted above and all completion report materials. 

d.  Billing Frequency 
Billing shall be done as required by SHPO and must be directly related to the completion of a specified